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PREFACE

The explosion of computer technology and the growth of data banks has led
increasingly to concern over the exchange of information about individuals. Not
surprisingly, the right of privacy related to the use of medical, credit, financial,
and criminal justice information has become a major social issue of the current
decade.

The attention given to the topic of privacy in recent years has accentuated the
need to compile a collection of privacy documents in the criminal justice field.
The bibliography that follows cites publications concerned with privacy, confi-
dentiality and security of criminal justice information. Containing over 600
references, this volumne focuses on documents which have been published during the
past ten years.

The bibliography has been compiled to assist those who must formulate policy
and draft legislation that will govern the collection, storage and dissemination of
criminal justice information. Consequently, sources from many disciplines have
been drawn upon. The scope of the present bibliography ranges across literature
from the legal, planning, research, computer and information systems areas, as
well as from other disciplines invoived with privacy policy. Information sources
include legal and periodical literature, government publications, and publications
produced by both the private sector and public interest groups.
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HOW TO USE THE BIBLIOGRAPHY

Structure

The bibliography iriformation is divid-
ed into four categories of publications,
each comprising a major section. The
first section, legal publications, includes
articles and comments prepared for and
published in journals of law -schools
throughout the United States. Also in-
cluded are articles of interest to the
legal profession which were published in
magazines, newspapers, and other peri-
odicals.

The second section contains refer-
ences to periodical literature and books.
Included are articles on topics of infor-
mational privacy and security practices
published in newspapers, magazines and
journals, which reflect the research and
thoughts of individual authors.

The third section groups citations to
documents published by the public sec-
tor. These entries reference reports and
studies which have been officially spon-
sored by, and prepared on behalf, of a
public agency at the federal or state
level, or on behalf of foreign govern-
ments. Documents from all branches of
government are cited.

Finally, publications of the privata
sector and of organizations working in
the public interest are represented in the
fourth section. Covered are studies and
articles by corporations, private associ-
ations and foundations. In this. section,
as in the government publications sec-
tion, entries are alphabetically listed
under the responsible organization.
Where individuals either author or edit a
publication, their identity is acknow-
ledged under the heading of the organi-
zation. This organization-based approach
to the latter two groups of literature
should facilitate retrieval of documents.

In addition to these four sections
which contain document citations, two

other sections designed to assist

retrieval have been included.

Section 5 is a listing of subject index
key words which briefly describe the
contents of the documents. Section 6,
applies this listing by connecting the
subject index key words to the citations.
An explanation of how to use this section
to enhance document retrieval is
discussed below.

Hlustration

Each citation in the bibliography con-
tains three units of information:

(1) citation number

(2) document citation

(3) subject index number (key word)

Each citation or reference to a docu-
ment contains both a unique citation
number (sequential) assigned to it and a
set of subject index numbers. The latter
numbers represent terms which char-
acterize the content of each document
cited. All citations are arranged alpha-
betically within each section and sub-
section.

The bibliography is structured to per-
mit two principal methods of retrieval.
First, because entries are arranged
alphabetically, an author or sponsoring
organization may be found by means of
scanning the text. Once located, the
reader can determine what topics the
publication addresses by simply matching
the subject index key word (key word
number located in the right margin) with
the numbers listed in Section 5. These
numbers are cross-referenced to the sub-
ject index key words. In this way
annotation is gained without the need for
an abstract. Second, if the subject of
interest is known, the search may be
narrowed by use of the subject index to
document citations found in Section 6.
The index -enables searches to be
conducted by special topics or selected



- privacy areas.

The subject index (Section 6) contains
two units of information:

(1) key word and number

(2) citation numbers

The citation numbers found .under the
key word represent those ‘documents in
the bibliography =~ which include a
discussion of the key word listed. In
i addition, citation numbers pinpoint the
location of the entry in the bibliography.
To illustrate, consider the key word
"confidentiality."

Go directly to that heading in Section 6,
and, having found the citation numbers
dealing with "confidentiality", proceed
to the page which contains the full
citation entry. In this manner, a general
scanning of the bibliography is avoided.

Figure 1 graphically illustrates the
use of the subject index. The step-by-
step procedure would go as follows:

Fig. 1.

l. Choose from Section 5 the
subject matter area to be

- searched (Example here:

"Standards").

Go to Section 6

Proceed to the key word (listed

alphabetically).

2.
3.

4. Note citation numbers listed
(e.g., 4087).

5. Proceed to section of the
bibliography =~ where the full

citation is given.

. Seek other citations discussing
this same subject matter using
the same procedure.

Once the citation is found, the user
may note the additional subject index
numbers given in the right column for
each document. In the illustration, these
numbers (200, 685, 790, 840") indicate
other topics the publication addresses
and provide clues for use of additional
subject index key words which may lead
to other cited documents of interest.

Illustration of Relationship

of Subject Index Key Words
To Document Citations

SUBJECT INDEX: KEY WORDS

KEY KEY
WORD WORD
NUMBER
840 STANDARDS

1004, 1005, 2102, 2102

4087, 4038

CITATION
CITATION KEY WORD
NUMBER ' NUMBER ’
4087 SEARCH GROUP, INC. 200, 435,
: Standards for Security and - 790, 840

-~ Privacy of Criminal Justice

Information, Technical Report
No. 13, Sacramento, CA.
October, 1975.
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Section 1

LEGAL PUBLICATIONS




CITATION

NUMBER

1001,

- 1002.

1003.

© 1006.
1005.
1006.
1007.
1008.
1009.

'1010.

CITATION

Alexander, R.P., and K. Walz
"Arrest Record Expungement in California: The
Polishing of Sterling," University of San Francisco Law
Review Vol. 9, Fall 1974, pp. 299-315.

Allen, Francis A.
"Criminal Justice, Legal Values and the Rehabilitative
Ideal," J. Crim. L., C. & P.S., Vol. 50, 1959, pp. 226.

Allred, Daniel M.
"Arrest Record Expungement - A Function of the
Criminal Court,” Utah Law Review, Vol. 1971, Fall
1979, p. 381.

Arnerican Bar Association

American Bar Association Standards Relating To The
Administration of Criminal Justice - Fair Trial And
Free Press, Chap. 8, Summer 1978, Washington, D.C.

Amsterdam, Anthony

"Perspectives on the Fourth Amendment." Minnesota

Law Review, Vol. 58, January 1974, pp. 349-477.

Anderson, Stanley V., and Glen McKay.
A List of Law Journal Articles Comments and Notes
on the Federal Freedom of Information Act. Oms-

budsman Activities Project, University of California

at Santa Barbara, Sept. 1972.

Argo, Doyle W.
"Criminal Procedure: Expunging the Arrest Record
When There Is No Conviction," Oklahoma Law
Review, Vol. 28, Spring 1975, pp. 377-389.

Askin, Frank
"Police Dossiers and Emergency Principles of First
Amendment Adjudication," Stan. L. Rev., Vol. 23, Jan-
uary 1970, p. 196 ’

Askin, Frank :
"Surveillance: The Social Science Perspective,"
Columbia Human Rights Law Review, Winter 1972, pp.
59-38.

Bach, Maxim N.
"The Defendant's Right to Access to Presentence Re-
ports," Crim. L. Bull., Vol. &, 1968, pp. 160-164.

KEY WORD
NUMBER

065, 085
730,775

175, 130
290

065, 195
730,775

280, 430
630, 840

165, 420

785

080, 345

065, 635
730,775

170, 275

750, 805
870

005, 195

280



-~ CITATION
NUMBER

- 1011.
1012.

1013.

1014.

1015
101e.
1017.
1018.

1019.

CITATION

Baker, Michael A.
"Record Privacy as a Marginal Problem: The Limits of
Consciousness and Concern," Columbia Human Rights
Law Review, Vol. 4, Winter 1972, p. 89.

Baum, T. L.
"Wiping Out a Criminal or Juvenile Record" California
State Bar Journal Vol. 40, November/December 1965,
p. 8le.

Bedford, Suzanne, E.
"Criminal Procedure - Retention of Arrest Record
Data - The FBI Has No Statutory Authority To Main-
tain In Its Criminal Files Information Concerning An
Encounter With the Police Which Did Not Constitute
An Arrest," Loyola University Law Review (LA), Vol.
8, No. 1, February 1975, pp. 238-252.

Belair, Robert
"Less Government Secrecy -and More Personal
Privacy? Experience with the Freedom of Information
and Privacy Acts." Civil Liberties Review, Vol. 4,
. May/June 1977, pp. 10-18.

Belair, Robert R., and Charles O. Bock.
"Police Use of Remote Camera Systems for Surveil-
lance of Public Streets" Columbia Human Rights Law

Review, Vol. 4, No. 1, Winter 1972, pp. 143-202.

Bellotti, Francis X.
"The Developing Right of Privacy" (US) National Jour-

48e6.

Blackmun, Sally A.
"Constitutional Law - Right of Privacy v. Freedom of
Press," Emory Law Journal, Vol. 24, No. 1, Winter
1975, pp. 1205-1228.

Bobb, Merrick J.
"Preventive ‘Intelligence Systems and the Courts,"
California Law Review, Vol. 58, June 1970, pp. 914-
939.

Booth, Lawrence R.
"The Expungement Myth," L.A.B. Bull., Vol. 38, 1963,
p. lé6l.

nal of Criminal Defense, Vol. 1, Fall 1975, pp. &57-

KEY WORD
NUMBER

105, 250
395, 685

200, 435
730,775

065, 320

450, 635

105, 345
690

105, 450
870, 890

105, 150
685

105, 165
680, 685

125, 195
400, 835

260, 730
775



CITATION
NUMBER

1020.

1021

1022.

1023.

1024.

1025.

1026.

1027.

1028.

1029.

ITATION

Brant, Jonathan
"A General Introduction to Privacy." Massachusetts

Law Quarterly, Vol. 61, Spring 1976, pp. 10-18.

Bromberger, Brian
"Rehabilitation and Occupational Licensing: A Con-
flict of Interests," William and Mary L. Rev., Vol. 13,
1972, p. 794.

Caplan, Gerald R.
"Model Rules for Law Enforcement: Release of Arrest
and Conviction Records,” Criminal Law Bulletin

(Albany, N.Y.), Vol. 9, No. 5, [973, pp. 407-415.

Cassidy, R.
"Centralized Information Systems and the Legal Right
to Privacy," Marquette Law Review, Vol. 52, Fall
1969, pp. 335-354.

Cassidy, Sharon
"Davidson vs. Dill (Colorado 503 P2d 157): A Compel-
ling State Interest in Retaining Arrest Records,”" Uni-
versity of Pittsburgh Law Review, Vol. 35, Fall 1973,
pp. 205-219.

Calvani, Terri

"Discrimination on the Basis of Arrest Records," Cor-

nell Law Review, Vol. 56, 1971, p. 470.

Christie, George C.
"The Right of Privacy and the Freedom to Know: A
Comment on Professor Miller's Assault on Privacy, "
University of Pennsylvania Law Review, Vol. 119, May
1971, pp. 970-991.

Coffee, John C.
"The Future of Sentencing Reform: Emerging Issues in
the Individualization of Justice," Mich. L. Rev,, Vol.
73, 1975, p. 1361.

"Privacy Versus Parens Patriae: The Role of Police
Records in the Sentencing and Surveillance of Juve-
niles,” Cornell Law Review, Vol. 57, April 1972, p.
571.

Cohn, S. A
"Criminal Records - A Comparative Approach," Geor-
gia Journal of International and Comparative Law,
Vol. 4, Winter 1974, pp. 116-156.

- KEY WORD

NUMBER

105, 165
510, 685

175, 290
470

065, 175
450, 545

095, 205
685

125, 590
730,775

065, 290
470, 635
205, 420

590, 635

175, 195
290

195, 435
450, 870

150, 200
685



CITATION
NUMBER
1030.

1031.
1032,

1033.

1034.
1035,

1036.

1037.

1033.

CITATION

Corbett, James :
“"Computers and the Protection of Privacy,” New Law
Journal, Vol. 126, No. 5753, June 3, 1976, pp. 556-559.

Countryman, V.
"The Diminishing Right of Privacy: The Personal Dos-
sier and the Computer,” Texas Law Review, Vol. 49,
May 1971, pp. 837-882.

Cramer, Dayton and Michael O. Sturn
"FBI Rapsheets - an Invasion of Constitutional
Rights?" Catholic University Law Review, Vol. 20,
Spring 1971, pp. 511 527.

Crandell, R.

"Constitutional Law - Whether Aiter Acquittal or
Release Without Conviction, Retention of Identifica-
tion Data in Files of a Local Police Department
Constitutes an Invasion of an Individual's Right of
Privacy," (Kalb v. O'Connor (ill) 142 NE2d 818)
Chicago-Kent Law Revxew, Vol. 36, April 1959, pp. 67-
70.

Damaska, Mirjan R. ‘ '
"Legal Consequences of Conviction and Key Removal:
A Comparative Study," Crim Law Criminal and Poli-
tical Science, Vol. 59, 1968, pp. 347-348.

Dart, John U., Jr. '
“Arrest and Credit Records: Can the Right of Privacy
Survive?' University of Florida Law Review, Vol. 24,
Summer 1972, p. 681.

DeAngelis, Sidney M. '
"The Right of Persons Who Have Been Discharged to
Acquittal of Criminal Charges to Compel the Return

of Fingerprints, Photographs, and Other Police .

Records,” Temple Law Quarterl, Vol. é, Summer
1974, pp. 26-83.

DeWeese, J. Taylor
"Reforming Out 'Record Prisons' "s A Proposal For the

Federal Regulation of Crime Data Banks," Rutgers

Camden Law Journal, Vol. 6, Summer 1974, pp. 26-83.

Draper, Hayward L.
"Privacy and Police Intelligence Data Bank: A Pro-
posal to Create a State Organized Crime Intelligence
System and to Regulate the Use of Criminal Intelli-
gence Information," Harvard Journal on Legislation,
Vol. 14, No. 1, December 1976, pp. 1-110.

KEY WORD
NUMBER

140, 205
590, 685

140, 205
275, 6385

165, 200
320, 420

165, 475
635, 730

095, 175

065, 105
150, 685

335, 380

635, 730

030, 200
205, 300

100, 400
450, 685



CITATION

NUMBER

1039.

1040.

1041,

1042.

1043.

1044,

1045.

1046.

1047.

10438,

1049,

CITATION

Duncan, T. and P. B, Wolfe
"Information Privacy: The Concept, Its Acceptance,
and Effect on State Information Practices," Washburn
Law J., Vol. 15, No. 2, 1976, pp. 273-239.

Ehlke, Richard .
"Political Surveillance and Police Intelligence Gather-
ing -Rights, Wrongs, and Remedies,” Wisconsin Law
Review, Vol. 1972, pp. 13-47.

Ervin, Sam 7., Jr.
"The First Amendment: A Living Thought in. the
Computer Age," Columbia Human Rights Law Review,
Winter 1972, pp. 13-47. '

"Privacy and the Constitution," North Carolina lLaw
Review, Vol. 50, August 1972, pp. 1016-1037.

"Privacy and Government Investigations”, University
of Illinois Law Forum, Vol. 1971, No. 2, 1971, pp. 137-
153.

Federal Bar Association
"Symposium: Openness on Government -- & New Era",
Proceedings, Vol. 34, Fall 1975, pp. 279-370.

Flannery, John P.
"Commercial Information Brokers," Columbia Human
Rights Law Review, Winter 1972, pp. 203-235.

Freeman, Robert W.
"Expungement v. Retention of Arrest Records," Uni-
versity of Missouri at Kansas City Law Review, Vol.
41, Fall 1972, p. 106. '

Fried, Charles

"Privacy," Yale Law Journal, Vol. 77, January 1968,

pp. 457-493.

Gates, Andrew L., Il
"Arrest Records - Protecting the Innocent Misuse of
Arrest Records,” Tulane Law Review, Vol. 48, April
1974, pp. 629-6438. ‘

-Goldwater, Barry M., Jr.

"Bipartisan Privacy," Civil Liberties Review, Vol. 1,

Summer 1974, pp. 74-78.

KEY WORD
NUMBER

225, 675
685, 845

095, 205
685, 745

130, 170
205, 685

125, 590
730,775

150, 300
405, 685

105, 685
725

105, 150

. 205,685

065, 730

775, 935

105, 150
590, 635

065, 540
755, 800
935

105, 150
685



CITATION
NUMBER

1050.

1051.

1052.

1053.

1054.

1055.
1056.

1057.

1058.

1059.

CITATION

Goodale, James C.
"Senate Bill No. | and the Freedom of Information
Act: Do They Conflict?' Administrative Law Review,
Vol. 28, No. 3, Summer 1976, pp. 347-378.

Gough, A.R.

- "Expungement of Adjudication Records of Juvenile and
Adult Offenders: A Problem of Status,” Washington
University Law Quarterly, Vol. 1966, Aprii 1966, p.
147.

"Government Information and the Rights of Citizens,"
Michigan Law Review, Vol. 73, May/June 1975, pp.
97 1-1340.

Graf, Paul J.
"United States v. Linn (513 F2d 925) - Acquittal Alone
Does Not Justify Expungement of Arrest Records,"
Utah Law Review, Vol. 1975, Summer 1975, PP 535-
553.

Gray, Frederic S.
"Post Trial Discovery: Disclosure of the Presentence
Investigation Report,” U. Toledo L. Rev., Vol. 4, 1972,

p. L.

Greenawalt, Kent ‘
"Privacy and its Legal Protections." Hastings Center
Studies, Vol. 2 September 1974, pp. 45-68.

Gregory, F. M. and W. H. Andrews
"Guilt by Record," Cal. Western Law Review, Vol, 1,
1965, p. 126.

Guzman, H. , :
"Defendant's Access to Presentence Reports in
Federal Criminal Courts,” lowa L. Rev., Vol. 52, 1966,
pp. 161-170. 3

Haine, William R.
"Police Records of Arrest: A Brief for the Right to
Remove Them From Police Files," St. Louis University
Law Jourral, Vol. 17, Winter, 1972, p. 263.

-Hamlin, Thomas

"Those Persons Arrested but not Convxcted of a Crime
have a Constitutional Right to the Return of Their
Fingerprints and Photographs," North Dakota Law Re-
view, Vol. 49, Fall 1972, p. 167.

-10-

KEY WORD
NUMBER

345, 460
590, 685

195, 200
435, 730
775

300, 420
590, 685

095, 635
730,775

175, 195
250, 280

160, 250
685

200, 290
540, 740

005, 175
195, 280

065, 450
495, 730

165, 335
380, 730



'CITATION
NUMBER CITATION

1060.

1061.

1062.

1063.

1064.
1065.

- 1066.

1067.

1068.

1069.

Harkness, Robert A.
"Due Process in Sentencing: A Right to Rebut the
Presentence Report?"' Hastings Constitutional L.Q.,
Vol.2, 1975, p. 1065.

' Hayden, Trudy

"How Much Does the Boss Need to Know?" Civil Liber-
ties Review, Vol. 3 August/September 1976, pp. 23-43.

Hemphill, S.R.
"Protection of Privacy of Computerized Records in
the National Crime Information Center," University of
Michigan Journal of Law Reform, Vol. 7, No. 3, Spring
1974, pp. 594-614.

Hickock, Michael L.
"Amplification of Arrest Records by Criminal Courts:
A Judicial Compromise," American Criminal Law Re-
view, Vol. 13, Summer 1975, pp. 139-155.

Higgins, John P,
"Confidentiality of Presentence Reports," Albany L.
Rev., Vol. 28, 1964, p. 12.

Higgins, Stephen B.

"Press and Criminal Record Privacy," St. Louis Uni-

versity Law Journal, Vol. 20, 1975-1976, pp. 509-530.

Hill, 3. Graham ,
"Texas Open Records Act: Law Enforcement Agencies'
Investigatory Records,"” Southwestern Law Journal,
Vol. 29, Spring, 1975, pp. 431-453.

Hoglund, John A. and Jonathan Kahan
"Invasion of Privacy and the Freedom of Information
Act: Getman v. NLRB (450 F2d 670)," George Wash-
ington Law Review, Vol. 40, March 1972, p. 527.

Huleh, Mary
"Privacy and the Freedom of Information Act,"
Administrative Law Review, Administrative Law Sec-
tion, American Bar Association, Vol. 27, No. 3, Sum-
mer 1975, pp. 275-29%4.

Jacobs, O. H.
"Erasure of Criminal Arrest Records: The Connecticut
Statute," Connecticut Bar Journal, Vol. 47, March 2,
1973, pp. 2-11.

-11-

KEY WORD
NUMBER

005, 175
195, 230

065, 250
290, 665

145, 320

540, 635

065, 195
225

005, 150
175, 195

170, 200
630, 685

405, 450
725, 905

095, 345
420, 460

345, 420
460

065, 155
460, 730



CITATION
NUMBER CITATION

1070.

1071.

1072.

1073.

1074.

1075.

1076.

1077.

1078.

1079.

Jordan, William L., William A. Kehoe, and Ronald A.
Schecter
"The Freedom of Information Act: A Potential Alter-
native to Conventional Criminal Discovery," American
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DATA ELEMENTS

DATA HANDLING

DEDICATION

DEFINITIONS

DELAWARE |
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION & WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

DISCLOSURE

DISPOSITIONS

DISSEMINATION - CRIMINAL JUSTICE PURPOSES
DISSEMINATION - SECONDARY
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DOSSIERS

DUE PROCESS

EAVESDROPPING

EMPLOYMENT SCREENING

EUROPE’

EXECUTIVE BRANCH

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

EXECUTIVE PRIVILEGE

EXEMPTIONS

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FEDERAL PRIVACY BOARD |
FEDERAL REGISTER

FINGERPRINTS

-98-



- KEY
~ WORD

NUMBER KEY WORD

340
345
350
355
360
365
370
375
380
385
390
395
400
405
410
415
420
425
430
435
440
445
450
455
460
465
470
475
430
485
490

FLORIDA

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT
GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE
GEORGIA

HAWAII

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

FAIR INFORMATION PRACTICES
IDAHO

IDENTIFICATION RECORD INFORMATION
ILLINOIS

INDIANA

INDIVIDUAL ACCESS/CHALLENGE
INTELLIGENCE INFORMATION
INVESTIGATIVE INFORMATION
INTERSTATE EXCHANGE
INTERSTATE INFORMATION SYSTEMS
INVASION OF PRIVACY

IOWA

JUDICIAL

' JUVENILE JUSTICE RECORDS
KANSAS \

KENTUCKY

LAW ENFORCEMENT

LAW ENFORCEMENTS ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION
LEGISLATION

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

LICENSING

LOCAL

LOGS

LOUISIANA
MAINE

-99-



KEY
WORD
. NUMBER KEY WORD

495 MAINTENANCE
500 MANUAL RECORDS
505 MARYLAND
510 MASSACHUSETTS
515 MICHIGAN
520 MILITARY RECORDS
525 MINNESOTA
530 MISSISSIPPI
535 MISSOURI
540 MISUES
545 MODEL
550 MONTANA
555 NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SCIENCES ‘
560 NATIONAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON CRIMINAL JUSTICE STANDARDS
AND GOALS
565 NATIONAL BUREAU OF STANDARDS
570 NATIONAL INFORMATION POLICY
575 NATIONAL SECURITY
580 NATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS INFORMATION AGENCY
585 NEBRASKA
590 NEED TO KNOW
595  'NEVADA
600 NEW HAMPSHIRE
605 NEW JERSEY
610 NEW MEXICO
615 NEW YORK
620 - NEWS MEDIA
625 NORTH CAROLINA
630 NORTH DAKOTA
635 NONCONVICTION DATA

-100-



KEY
WORD
NUMBER KEY WORD

640 NOTIFICATION OF CORRECTIONS
645 OHIO

650 OKLAHOMA

655 OREGON

660 PENNSYLVANIA

665 PERSONNEL

670 PLANS

675 POLICY

680 PRESS

685 PRIVACY

690 PRIVACY ACT OF 1974

695 PRIVACY BOARD

700 PRIVACY PROTECTION STUDY COMMISSION
705 PRIVATE INVESTIGATORS

710 PRIVATE POLICE

715 PROGRAM APPLICANT INFORMATION
720 PUBLIC NOTICE

725 PUBLIC RECORDS

730 PURGE

735 PURPOSE

740 RELEASE

745 REMEDIES/SANCTIONS

750 RESEARCH

755 RESTRICTIONS

760 RETRIEVAL

765 RHODE ISLAND

770 RIGHT TO KNOW

775 SEAL

780 SEARCH WARRANTS

785 SEARCHES AND SEIZURES

-101-



KEY
WORD

NUMBER KEY WORD

790
795
800
305
810
815
820
825
830
835
340
845
350
855
260
865
370
375
830
885
890
895
900
905
910
915
920
925
930
935
940

SECURITY

SENATE

SHARING

SOCIAL SCIENCE

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
SOCIETY

SOFTWARE

SOUTH AMERICA

SOUTH CAROLINA

SOUTH DAKOTA

STANDARDS

STATE

STATISTICS

STORAGE
SUBJECT-IN-PROCESS SYSTEM
SUPREME COURT
SURVEILLANCE

SURVEY

SWEDISH DATA ACT

SYSTEMS

TECHNOLOGY
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
TENNESSEE

TEXAS
TRANSNATIONAL DATA FLOWS
UNIQUE IDENTIFIERS

UNITED NATIONS

UNITED STATES

UPDATING | |
USE - CRIMINAL JUSTICE PURPOSES
USE - NONCRIMINAL JUSTICE PURPOSES

-102-



KEY
WORD

NUMBER KEY WORD

945
950
955
960
965
970
975
980
985
990

USER AGREEMENT

UTAH

VERMONT

VIRGINIA

WANTED PERSON INFORMATION
WASHINGTON

WEST VIRGINIA

WIRETAPPING

WISCONSIN

WYOMING

-103-



Section 6

SUBJECT INDEX
TO
DOCUMENT CITATIONS /
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240 ' DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
2171, 3053, 3056

245 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
2108
250 DISCL.OSURE

1911, 1054 1055, 1061, 1082 1085, 1095, 1127, 1144, 1145, 1153,
1168, 1169, 1171, 1175, 2004, 2045, 2074, 2092, 2111, 2150 2160,
2169, 2211 2216, 2225, 4008, 4075, 4093

255 DISPOSITIONS
1121, 1140, 1180, 3023
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NUMBER KEY WORD

260

265

270

275

230

285

250

295

300

DISSEMINATION - CRIMINAL JUSTICE PURPOSES

1019, 1075, 1084, 1090, 1105, 1114, 1164, 1177, 1178, 2115, 2129,
2182, 2189, 3030, 3047, 3050, 3063, 4016, 4077

DISSEMINATION - SECONDARY

4077

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

1147, 1177, 2080, 2084, 3112

DOSSIERS

1008, 1031, 1175, 2044, 2045, 2077, 2198, 2233, 2247, 3076, 4044,
4093

DUE PROCESS

1004, 1010, 1054, 1057, 1060, 1073, 1079, 1093, 1101, 1107, 1168,
1169, 1171, 1173, 1174, 2116, 2117, 2169

EAVESDROPPING

2018, 2198

EMPLOYMENT SCREENING

100z, 1021, 1025, 1027, 1056, 1061, 1071, 1076, 1112, 1115, 1122,
1150, 1157, 1165, 1167, 1170, 1177, 2108, 2144, 2073, 2209, 2223,
2227, 2231, 2240, 2248, 3104, 3114, 4004

EUROPE

2226,3117,3118,3119,3120,3121,3123,4028,4082,4083,4084

EXECUTIVE BRANCH

1037, 1043, 1052, 1083, 1111, 1151, 1153, 1160, 1165, 1184, 2004,
2016, 2027, 2039, 2040, 2057, 2074, 2076, 2092, 2106, 2107, 2111,
2125, 2062, 2174, 2179, 3001, 3002, 3004, 3015, 3019, 3039, 3040,

- 3041, 3044,3057 3058, 3059, 3060, 3061, 3066, 3067, 3068 3075,

3081, 3096, 4008, 4068
‘ -113-
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‘ NUMBER KEY WORD

305

310

315

320

325

330

335

340

345

350

355

GEORGIA

| F.xscunvs ORDERS
2017

EXECUTIVE PRIVILEGE
2211 |
EXEMPTIONS

1091, 1110

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1013, 1032, 1062, 1090, 1100, 1121, 1140, 1142, 1164, 1180, 2038,
2094, 2098, 2101, 2131, 2139, 2147, 2178, 2183, 2184, 2185, 2186,

- 2202, 3020, 3021, 3022, 3023, 3052, 3054, 3055, 3056

FEDERAL PRIVACY BOARD

FEDERAL REGISTER
3041, 3051

FINGERPRINTS

| 1036, 1059, 1089, 1129, 1132, 1137, 1179

FLORIDA

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT
1006, 1014, 1050, 1067, 1068, 1070, 1091, 1108, 1110, 1151, 2114,

3056, 3066, 3084, 4006, 4044, 4045, 4093

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE

' 3051 3052 305 305‘4, 3055, 3056
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KEY
WORD

S

NUMBER KEY WORD

360

365

370

375

380

385

390

395

400

405

410

HAWAI

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

2059, 3047,3050, 3057, 3058, 3059, 3060, 3061, 3062, 3063, 3065,
3066, 3067

FAIR INFORMATION PRACTICES
1106, 2017, 2093, 2103, 2104, 3017, 40138

IDAHO

IDENTIFICATION RECORD INFORMATION
1036, 1059, 1089, 1132, 1137, 1142, 1179, 3019, 3023

ILLINOIS
3096

INDIANA

© 3097, 3098

INDIVIDUAL ACCESS/CHALLENGE
1011, 2024, 2060, 2148, 3031, 4007, 4009

~ INTELLIGENCE INFORMATION

1018, 1038, 1042, 1126, 1175, 2044, 2046, 2058, 2105, 2180, 2214,
2233, 3054, 3055, 3065, 3086, 3087, 4033 '

INVESTIGATIVE INFORMATION
1043, 1066, 1100, 1126, 1175, 2044, 2058, 2185, 2214

INTERSTATE EXCHANGE

2101, 2126, 2128, 2131, 2139, 2168, 2192 2207 3026 3051, 3052,
3103, 3105, 3107 4042, 4089
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455

2
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KEY

WORD

~ NUMBER
415

- 420

. 425

- 430

435

540

445

450

KEY WORD

" INTERSTATE INFORMATION SYSTEMS
‘2036,2101,1126 2128, 2131, 2168, 3051, 4012,4013

" INVASION OF PRIVACY

1005,1026,1032,1052;1067,1068,1080,1083,1086,1088,1104,
1119, 1128, 1148, 1166, 2004, 2012, 2018, 2039, 2045, 2058, 2119,

'2224,2226 2230 3043, 3057, 3058, 3059, 3060, 3061, 3075, 4007,
E4093 ‘

IOWA .

1158

JUDICIAL |

1004, 1108, 1127, 1134, 1152, 1178, 2047, 2124, 4010, 4014

" JUVENILE JUSTICE RECORDS

1012, 1028, 1051, 1079, 1176, 1181, 1182, 2001, 2034, 2071, 2078,
2090, 2091, 2097, 2122, 2124, 2150, 2155, 2176, 2186, 3094, 3113,

4040, 4091

KANSAS
1076, 1170

KENTUCKY

LAW ENFORCEMENT

1013, 1015, 1022, 1028, 1038 1040, 1058,1066 1074, 1075, 1099,
1106, 1126, 1131, 1136, 1141, 1146, 1149, 1154, 2005, 2011, 2021,
2029, 2041, 2046, 2058, 2071, 2079, 2083, 2084, 2095, 2105, 2120,

72123,2136 21#3,2162 2163,2167 2147,2182,2185,2191 2214,

2219, 2232, 3019, 3020, 3026, 3086 3102, 3124, 4012, 4017, 4020,

4024,4025,4242

-*;;Aw ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION
1087, 2026, 2076, 2094, 2167, 2171, 3026, 3027, 3028, 3029, 3030,

3031,3032;3033,3034,3035,3036,3037,3038,4034,4077'
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KEY

WORD

NUMBER KEY WORD

460 LEGISLATION
1050, 1U67, 1068, 1069, 1072, 1103, 1105, 1110, 1124, 1128, 1135,
1158, 1161, 2016, 2020, 2027, 2054, 2057, 2059, 2067, 2081, 2087,
2103, 2104, 2112, 2114, 2116, 2146, 2187, 2195, 2203, 2209, 2216,
2223, 3034, 3035, 3038, 3046, 3048, 3066, 3067, 3068, 3075, 3076,
3077, 3078, 3079, 3080, 3084, 3087, 3089, 3090, 3094, 3095, 3100,
4003, 4004, 4006, 4021, 4022, 4035, 4039, 4073, 4080, 4090, 4092

465 LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

1081, 2177, 3031, 3064, 3071, 3108

570 LICENSING
1021, 1025, 1122, 2073, 2223, 2227, 2231, 2240, 3104, 4004

475 LOCAL

1033, 1109, 1129, 2005, 2011, 2021, 2032, 2041, 2051, 2071, 2109,
2113, 2133, 2148, 2215, 2216, 3026, 3102, 3120, 3124

430 LOGS

485 LOUISIANA
2011, 4033

490 MAINE
2227

495 MAINTENANCE

1058, 1074, 1105, 2129
560 MANUAL RECORDS ‘ y

505 MARYLAND

-117-



KEY
' WORD |

NUMBER KEY WORD

510  MASSACHUSETTS

1020, 1088, 1103, 2139, 3098, 3100, 3101

515 MICHIGAN
2078, 2191
520 MILITARY RECORDS
3015
525 MINNESOTA
530 MISSISSIPPI
| ey
535 MISSOURT | 7
2021, 3102 o o '
540 MISUSE

1048, 1056, 1062, 1102, 1112, 1124, 1157, 2075, 2099, 2160, 2136,
3043, 4071,

45 MODEL
1022, 2156, 4039, 4073

55 MONTANA
555 NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SCIENCES
3042
50  NATIONAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON CRIMINAL JUSTICE STANDARDS
| 'AND GOALS |

3024, 3025
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NUMBER KEY WORD

365

570

375

580
585

590

595

600

605

610

615

620

NATIONAL BUREAU OF STANDARDS
3003, 3004, 3005, 3006, 3007, 3008, 3009, 3010, 3011, 3012, 3013,
3014,

NATIONAL INFORMATION POLICY

2023, 2033, 2170, 2173, 2179, 2188, 2197, 2200, 2201, 2204, 2212,
2244, 3017, 3039, 3044, 3045, 3074, 3115, 3116, 3117

NATIONAL SECURITY
1165

NATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS INFORMATION AGENCY
NEBRASKA

NEED TO KNOW
1024, 1026, 1030, 1047, 1050, 1052, 1130, 1143, 2061, 2085

NEVADA

1091, 4032
NEW HAMPSHIRE

NEW JERSEY
1123

NEW MEXICO

NEW YORK
1150, 2066, 2227, 3065, 3103, 3104, 3105, 3106, 3107, 3108, 3109

NEWS MEDIA

2235, 4079
' -119-
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NUMBER KEY WORD

625

630

635

. 640

645

660

665

670

675

- NONCONVICTION DATA

. OKLAHOMA |

‘\_\’

NORTH CAROLINA

NORTH DAKOTA

1007, 1013, 1025, 1033, 1036, 1053, 1115, 1118, 1129, 1132, 1138,
1179, 2075, 2108, 2144, 4016

NOTIFICATION OF CORRECTIONS

OHIO
1133

OREGON
3110

PENNSLVANIA -

PERSONNEL
1061, 2105, 2113, 2132, 2137

 PLANS

3006, 3007, 3008, 3010, 3012, 3029, 3036, 3111, 4033, 4034, 4091,
4092 ’

- POLICY

1039, 2010, 2049, 2082, 2148, 2153, 2240, 3021, 3022, 3034, 3035,
3095, 4080

PRESS |
1004, 1017, 1065, 1109, 1135, 2027, 2193, 2225, 2235, 4072, 4079

-120-



KEY
WORD

NUMBER KEY WORD

685

690

695

700

705

710

715

720

PRIVACY

1011, 1016, 1017, 1020, 1023, 1026, 1029, 1030, 1031, 1035, 1038,
1039, 1041, 1042, 1043, 1044, 1045, 1047, 1049, 1050, 1052, 1055,
1062, 1065, 1070, 1072, 1086, 1093, 1094, 1096, 1098, 1099, 1103,
1104, 1106, 1111, 1116, 1120, 1130, 1131, 1134, 1143, 1151, 1172,
1176, 1186, 2004, 2009, 2012, 2023, 2024, 2025, 2032, 2033, 2046,
2047, 2049, 2053, 2055, 2060, 2063, 2064, 2068, 2069, 2070, 2072,
2085, 2088, 2098, 2100, 2102, 2106, 2121, 2127, 2130, 2134, 2135,
21404 2146, 2152, 2153, 2156, 2157, 2158, 2161, 2165, 2166, 2170,
2188, 2193, 2194, 2196, 2204, 2205, 2206, 2212, 2218, 2221, 2228,
2229, 2230, 2235, 2236, 2237, 2238, 2239, 2241, 2242, 2243, 2244,
2246, 3040, 3045, 3049, 3069, 3070, 3071, 3072, 3073, 3074, 3081,
3082, 3083, 3085, 3093, 3096, 3100, 3111, 3115, 3117, 3118, 3120,
3121, 3123, 4002, 4005, 4006, 4007, 4015, 4018, 4028, 4029, 4032,
4037, 4041, 4043, 4046, 4047, 4049, 4051, 4052, 4053, 4054, 4055,
4057, 4058, 4059, 4060, 4062, 4063, 4064, 4065, 4067, 4069, 4074,
4076, 4085, 4087, 4088, 4092

PRIVACY ACT OF 1974
1014, 1110, 2013, 2016, 2027, 2057, 2059, 2098, 2203, 3010, 3012,
3044, 3053, 3054, 3056, 3067, 3089, 4008, 4023, 4068, 4090

PRIVACY BOARD
2003, 3099

PRIVACY PROTECTION STUDY COMMISSION

3074

PRIVATE INVESTIGATORS
2210, 3028 ‘

PRIVATE POLICE
3028, 4050

PROGRAM APPLICANT INFORMATION
PUBLIC NOTICE

o -121-
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'NUMBER KEY WORD

725

730

735

740

745

750

755

760

765

770

PUBLIC RECORDS

1044, 1066, 1092, 1095, 1109, 1145, 1156, 2009, 2010, 2120, 2166,
2213, 221¢/

PURGE

1001, 1003, 1007, 1012, 1019, 1024, 1033, 1036, 104€; 1051, 1053,
1058, 1059, 1069, 1071, 1076, 1077, 1078, 1081, 1089, 1090, 1113,
1118, 1123, 1129, 1133, 1136, 1137, 1128, 1141, 1142, 1147, 1152,
1156, 1159, 1160, 1155, 1161, 1162, 1163, 1170, 1178, 1179, 1185,
1187, 2020, 2054, 2141, 2195, 3046, 4001, 4039

PURPOSE

RELEASE

u’;{,

1056

REMEDIES/SANCTIONS
1040, 1114, 1157, 2138, 2248, 4075

RESEARCH

1009, 1101, 2006, 2022, 2031, 2116, 2117, 3025, 3037, 3038, 3112,
4092

RESTRICTIONS

1048, 1078, 1162, 1178, 1179, 2031, 2038, 2040, 2073, 2120, 2190,
3005, 3045

RETRIEVAL

e

RHODE ISLAND

RIGHT TO KNOW

1075,1088,1095,1148,2037,2060,2130,3168
| ~122-




KEY
WORD
NUMBER

775

780

785

790

795

800

305

810

KEY WORD
SEAL

1001, 1003, 1067, 1012, 1019, 1024, 1046, 1051, 1053, 1071, 1076,
1077, 1078, 1081, 1113, 1118, 1123, 1129, 1132, 1133, 1136, 1137,
1138, 1141, 1142, 1152, 1155, 1156, 1159, 1160, 1161, 1162, 1163,
1170, 1181, 1182, 1185, 1187, 2054, 2056, 2061, 2195, 2197, 3046,
4001

SEARCH WARRANTS

SEARCHES AND SEIZURES
1005, 2239, 4022

SECURITY

1108, 1186, 2007, 2014, 2023, 2025, 2028, 2029, 2032, 2061, 2066,
2097, 2099, 2121, 2132, 2133, 2137, 2143, 2158, 2163, 2171, 2172,
2176, 2205, 2215, 2217, 2218, 2220, 2221, 2222, 2228, 2234, 2242,
3006, 3008, 3009, 3011, 3015, 3016, 3024, 3032, 3043, 3090, 3111,
3119, 4011, 4015, 4027, 4031, 4036, 4038, 4041, 4045, 4048, 4OLI,
4051, 4053, 4054, 4055, 4056, 4057, 4058, 4059, 4060, 4061, 4062,

4066, 4067, 4071, 4074, 4085, 4087, 4083

SENATE

2002, 3046, 3048, 3049, 3051, 3075, 3076, 3077, 3078, 3079, 3080,
3081, 3082, 3083, 3084, 3085, 3086, 3087, 3089, 3090

SHARING
1048, 2066, 3110

SOCIAL SCIENCE
1009, 1101, 1143, 1144, 2006, 2022, 2210, 2236, 3042, 3123, 4028

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
3101, 4008

-123-



KEY

WORD

NUMBER KEY WORD

315 " SOCIETY
1131, 1133, 1143, 1144, 1154, 1167, 2063, 2064, 2127, 2140, 2152,
2161, 2230, 2236, 2238, 2243, 2245, 2246, 2247, 2248, 3072, 3118,
3122, 4002, 4064, 4065, 4069, 4070

820 SOFTWARE

2025, 2172, 3013, 4048, 4074

825 SOUTH AMERICA

830 SOUTH CAROLINA

835 'SOUTH DAKOTA

840  STANDARDS
1004, 2036, 2142, 2215, 3008, 3013, 3024, 3025, 3093, 3113, 4043, -
4087, 4088

845 STATE
1039, 2081, 2104, 2146, 3064, 3108, 4013, 4021, 4022, 4033, 4034,
4036

850 STATISTICS

2006, 2031, 2077, 3002, 3025, 3037, 3038, 3042, 3057, 3116, 4011,
4031, 4082, 4083, 4084

855 STORAGE
4011
860 SUBJECT-IN-PROCESS-SYSTEM
865 SUPREME COURT

1106, 1134, 3071, 4014

-124-
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NUMBER KEY WORD

870

875

830

885

890

895

900

905

910

9215

920

925

SURVEILLANCE

1009, 1015, 1028, 1040, 1143, 1144, 2098, 2214, 2224, 3068, 3072,
3073, 4050

SURVEY

2001, 2026, 2028, 2110, 2113, 2162, 4028, 4042

SWEDISH DATA ACT

SYSTEMS
1018, 1146, 2019, 2026, 2065, 2078, 2079, 2080, 2109, 2137, 2154,
2173, 2188, 2199, 2215, 2220, 3004, 3007, 3010, 3011, 3014, 3016,
3027, 3041, 3050, 3091, 3093, 4017, 4020, 4026, 4030, 4047, 4051,
4056, 4058, 4059, 4060, 4067, 4081, 4082, 4083, 4084
TECHNOLOGY

1015, 1097, 2033, 2041, 2070, 2079, 2157, 2207, 2217, 2221, 2245,
3003, 3005, 3064, 3069, 3072, 3073, 4012, 4019, 4024, 4025, 4026,
4027, 4029, 4031

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

2051, 2101, 2128, 2162, 2191, 3045, 4012
TENNESSEE

TEXAS

1066, 1109
TRANSNATIONAL DATA FLOWS

UNIQUE IDENTIFIERS

3014

UNITED NATIONS

UNITED STATES

1082, 2104, 2195, 3039, 4014
-125+



KEY
FORD
93b
935

940

945

950

955
960
965
970

975
980
- 985

990

NUMBER KEY WORD

UPDATING

3092

. USE - CRIMINAL JUSTICE PURPOSES

1046, 1048, 2038, 2065, 2135, 2164, 2208

USE - NONCRIMINAL JUSTICE PURPOSES

2013, 4023, 4065

USER AGREEMENT

4078, 4089

UTAH
2122, 3111

VERMONT

VIRGINIA

WANTED PERSON INFORMATION
WASHINGTON

WEST VIRGINIA
1085

WIRETAPPING

2018, 2224, 3068, 4050

WISCONSIN

3113

WYOMING

-126-
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